

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSMISCELLANEOUS APPLICATION DIARY NO(S). 1161/2024

LEKHA BABU KUTTAN NAIR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO. LTD. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(APPLICATION FOR RESTORATION OF SLP(C) DIARY NO. 38212 OF 2019
DISMISSED ON 06.05.2022, IA No. 5411/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN
FILING APPLICATION FOR RESTORATION, IA No. 5409/2024 - RESTORATION)

Date : 19-05-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) :Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR
Mr. Ajit Kumar Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Ram Nath, Adv.
Ms. Kiran Singh, Adv.
Mr. Dhananjaya Kumar Tyagi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Akshay Verma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No. 5411/2024 and IA No. 5409/2024

Delay in filing application for restoration of SLP is
condoned.

The prayer in this application is for restoration of the SLP
which was dismissed for non-prosecution. Learned counsel appearing
for the respondent has opposed the present application. However,
keeping in view the reasons assigned in the application and the

financial constraints, as projected by the applicant, the present application is allowed.

The order dated 6th May, 2022 dismissing the SLP for non-prosecution is recalled and SLP is restored to its original number.

M.A. is accordingly disposed of.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(VEENA RANI NAGPAL)
COURT MASTER (NSH)